

F. No. 14/3/2017-WWH (e-31286)

Government of India Ministry of Women and Child Development

Ground Floor, Jeevan Tara Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001 Dated: 23 July, 2020

To

The Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of Women and Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

Subject:

Scheme of Assistance for Construction of Hostel Building for Working Women with Day Care Centre for Children- Grants-in-aid to Pioneer Welfare Association, Manipur - Release of second instalment -reg.

Sir,

I am directed to say that the Government of India has sanctioned a non-recurring grant of Rs. 1,67,80,646/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Seven Lakh Eighty Thousand Six Hundred and Forty Six only) as Central Government's share for construction of a Working Women's Hostel for 100 working women and Day Care Centre for 25 children at Oinam, Nambol C.D.Block, Bishnupur district, Manipur. The grant for construction of hostel building represents 75% of the total estimated cost of Rs. 2,23,74,195/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty Three Lakh Seventy Four Thousand One hundred and Ninety Five only) as admitted for construction of the working women's hostel subject to the condition that in case the actual expenditure on this project is less than the estimated cost, 75% of the difference between the estimated cost and the actual expenditure is required to be refunded by the organization to the Ministry.

- 2. I am, accordingly, to convey the sanction of the President to the payment to the Pioneer Welfare Association, Manipur of a sum of Rs. 67,12,258/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Lakh Twelve Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Eight only) being the second installment of the grant for the construction of the building which will be used as a hostel for working women. As per the guidelines, the construction of the Hostel was required to be completed in 24 months from the date of receipt of the first instalment. However, with the approval of competent authority, an extension till 31.12.2020 is being granted for the completion of construction of hostel building after which no further extension will be granted.
- 3. The grant shall be subject to further terms and conditions as laid down in the scheme. The organization will furnish audited accounts for utilization of the amount of this instalment along with agency's share within a period of 24 months from the date of receipt of the first instalment. However, in default the amount would be recovered as arrears of land revenue.

(দীদা সম্বাল/SEEMAAGGARWAL) ব্যবহ পৰিব/Under Secretary দহিলা হুব যাল বিজ্ঞান্ত দন্তাত্যৰ Ministry of Women G Child Dev. থাবল প্ৰথম্ভাব/Cost, of India দুৰ্ঘ্ব বিক্লো/New Deihi Contd...

- 4. The accounts of the grantee shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of **CAG (DPC)** Act, 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Account Office of the Ministry, whenever the grantee is called upon to do so, as laid down under **Rule** 236 (1) of General Financial Rules. The grant-in-aid extended hereby is subject to the terms and conditions laid down in the grant-in-aid rules.
- 5. It may be ensured that the funds earlier released have been effectively utilised and that the data and facts reported by the organisation relating to physical and financial performance are correct. The Institute/organisation shall submit a component-wise Statement of Expenditure and Utilization Certificate as per prescribed format (GFR-19-A), certifying the actual utilization of grants for the purpose for which it was sanctioned. The organisation should have the capacity to actually spend the balance from the previous years and the releases during the current year.
- 6. The first instalment was released to the organization of Rs. 83,90,323/- vide Ministry's sanction dated 29.09.2017.
- 5. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer of the Ministry of Women & Child Development is authorized to draw the amount of Rs. 67,12,258/- (Rupees Sixty Seven Lakh Twelve Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty Eight only) for disbursement to the grantee through electronic transfer. The bank details of Women's Agency for Development Activities, Manipur is as under:-

Name of Bank : Central Bank of India

Branch Name : Imphal Branch

Branch Address: Thangal Bazar, Manipur

Account No. : 3183043476 Account Type : Saving

IFSC Code : CBIN0281680 MICR Code : 795016002

- 6. Head of Account: Major Head "2235" -Social Security and Welfare, 02-Social Welfare, 103-Women's Welfare, 73-Mission for Protection and Empowerment 73.05.35-Grants for Creation of Capital Assets (Plan) for Construction of Hostels for Working Women, under Demand No. 100, Ministry of Women and Child Development during 2020-21.
- 7. This sanction issues under the financial powers delegated to the Ministries/Departments of the Government of India and with the concurrence of the Integrated Finance Division of this Ministry vide their **Dy. No. 31286/AS&FA/2020 dated 13.07.2020**. The pattern of assistance of rules governing the grant-in-aid has received the approval of the Ministry of Finance.

(ম্মিনা স্তমভাল/SEEMAAGGARWAL) স্তায়ৰ স্বাভিন্ন/Under Secretary শন্তিলা ঘূৰ্ব আল ভিফাল সম্প্ৰান্থ Ministry of Women & Child Dev. সাংল স্বাহ্মাং/Govt. of India লয় বিহলী/Now Dollar

- 8. As per Rule 230(8) of GFR 2017, any interest earned against Grant-in-Aid should be remitted to the Consolidated Fund of India through a Cheque/Demand Draft made in favour of "Pay & Account Officer, Ministry of Women & Child Development."
- 09. All the States/UTs Govt. under this scheme have been directed to take necessary action to verify the EAT report and implement the PFMS EAT module vide Ministry's letter no. 45/1/2016-WWH dated 23.05.2019. (Copy enclosed).
- 10. Entry has been made in the GIA Register at Sl. No. 01
- 11. It is certified that all the relevant rules of GFR (2017) has been followed in this sanction order.

Yours faithfully,

(Seema Aggarwal)

Under Secretary to the Govt of India)

अध्य प्रतिष्व/Under Secretary महिला एवं चाल विलास मन्यास्य Ministry of Women's Chap hav. शास्त्र सरकार/Covt of India मुद्र विस्ती/New Deat

Copies to:

- 1. Director of Audit, Central Revenues, New Delhi.
- 2. Accountant General, Manipur.
- 3. Secretary, Pioneer Welfare Association, Manipur
- 4. Secretary, Department of Social Welfare, Government of Manipur, Secretariat, Imphal
- 5. Sr. Accountant Officer, Internal Audit Wing, M/o HRD, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 6. Technical Director, NIC, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.

7. Sanction folder

(Seema Aggarwal)

Under Secretary to the Governof Indial)

डावर संचित/Under Secretary महिला एवं आल दिखारा मन्त्रान्य Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत संस्कार/Govt. of India मई दिख्ली/Now Celhi